ATTACHMENT B

AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH PSOMAS FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE WATER
MAIN TRANSMISSION MAIN VALVE REPLACEMENT - PHASE 2 & ALTA VISTA
REGULATOR RELOCATION PROJECT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
(“Amendment No. One”) is made and entered into as of this 24th day of March, 2020
(“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, a California
municipal corporation and charter city (“City”), and PSOMAS, a California corporation
("Consultant”), whose address is 3 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 200, Santa Ana, California
02707, and is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS

A On September 24, 2019, City and Consultant entered into a Professional Services
Agreement (“Agreement”) for professional engineering design services for the
Transmission Main Valve Replacement - Phase 2 and Alta Vista Regulator
Relocation Project (“Project”).

B. The parties desire to enter into this Amendment No. One to reflect additional
Services not included in the Agreement, and to increase the total compensation.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties
as follows:

1. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED

Exhibit A to the Agreement shall be supplemented to include the Scope of
Services, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference (“Services”
or “Work"). Exhibit A to the Agreement and Exhibit A to this Amendment No. One shall
collectively be known as “Exhibit A.” The City may elect to delete certain Services within
the Scope of Services at its sole discretion.

2. COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT

Exhibit B to the Agreement shall be supplemented to include the Schedule of
Biling Rates, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference
(“Services” or “Work”). Exhibit B to the Agreement and Exhibit B to this Amendment No.
One shall collectively be known as “Exhibit B.”

Section 4.1 of the Agreement is amended in its entirety and replaced with the
following: “City shall pay Consultant for the Services on a time and expense not-to-
exceed basis in accordance with the provisions of this Section and the Schedule of Billing
Rates attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference. Consultant's
compensation for all Work performed in accordance with this Agreement, including all
reimbursable items and subconsultant fees, shall not exceed Two Hundred Sixty Four
Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars and 00/100 ($264,868.00), without prior

9-5



written authorization from City. No billing rate changes shall be made during the term of
this Agreement without the prior written approval of City.”

The total amended compensation reflects Consultant's additional compensation
for additional Services to be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. One,
including all reimbursable items and subconsultant fees, in an amount not to exceed
Eighty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Eight Dollars and 00/100 ($82,848.00).

3. INTEGRATED CONTRACT

Except as expressly modified herein, all other provisions, terms, and covenants
set forth in the Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall be in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

@
e e ]

PSOMAS Page 2

9-6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. One to be
executed on the dates written below.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,
CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE a California municipal corporation
Date: 3/(2/ 22 Date:
By: %’ %‘é & By:

Aaron C. Harp o 3 110 Will O’Neill

City Attorney Mayor
ATTEST: CONSULTANT: PSOMAS, a California
Date: corporation

Date:

By: By:

Leilani |. Brown Joseph L. Boyle

City Clerk Vice President

[END OF SIGNATURES]

Attachments: Exhibit A — Scope of Services
Exhibit B — Schedule of Billing Rates

e e T ey e e ey
- __________

PSOMAS Page 3

9-7



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES

ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE
WATER TRANSMISSION MAIN VALVE REPLACEMENT - PHASE 2 & ALTA VISTA
REGULATOR RELOCATION PROJECT - AMENDMENT NO. 1

Amendment No. 1 additional services to include additional design/drawings for the following
changes to the project:

16th Street Reservoir and Pump Station (Attachment A)

Replace two 36-inch butterfly valves (BFV's) located within a concrete vault at the 16th Street
pump station. This item excludes any improvements to the vault and vault appurtenances. The
vault is to be protected in place.

Jamboree Road and Back Bay Drive (Attachment B)

This work is based on the City's 90% review comments on Sheet 10. The work includes
abandonment of a 10-inch DIP water main in Jamboree Road from PCH to Back Bay Drive and
connection of the existing 12-inch ACP and 10-inch DIP water mains to the existing 30-inch
RCSCP water main at the intersection of Jamboree Road and Back Bay Drive.

Big Canyon Reservoir Control Building Basement (Attachment C)

* Replace 48-inch BFV that controls CM-8 flow. Install new electronic actuator and
demolish the existing hydraulic lines.

* Replace 36-inch influent/effluent by-pass BFV. Install new electronic actuator and
demolish the existing hydrauilic lines.

¢ Demolish hydraulic pump and associated electrical.
* Replace 30-inch BFV valve on the Zone 2 effluent line.

* Replace 12-plus feet of 30-inch and 12-plus feet of 48-inch effluent steel pipe coming
out of the basement.

»  Work at the BCR control building excludes structural engineering.

15th and Irvine Ave

¢ Valve # NO7_094

* Remove vault and replace 18-inch BFV with a new 30-inch BFV.

San Miguel just South of Eastgate/Spyglass Hills Road
e Valve # N13_072

* Remove vault and replace piping. Re-install existing 12-inch gate valve.

%
PSOMAS

Page A-1 9-8



PCH just East of Jamboree

e Valve#L10 132

e Remove vault and replace 30-inch BFV. This valve needs to be replaced prior to the work
in the Jamboree/PCH intersection.

The following table presents the list of anticipated drawings for the additional work.

Table 1 — Additional Drawings
Item Description
1 16th Street Pumyp Station — Location Map and Demolition Plan
2 16th Street Pump Station — Valve Replacement Plan and Section
3 Jamboree Rd and Back Bay Drive — Location Map and Pipeline Improvement Plan
4 15th and Irvine Ave— Location Map and Valve Demolition Plan
3 15th and Irvine Ave — Valve Replacement Plan and Section
6 San Miguel s'o Eastgate 'Spvglass Hills Road— Location Map and Demolition Plan
i San Miguel s/'o Eastgate'Spvglass Hills Road — Valve Replacement Plan and Section
g PCH e/'o Jamboree Road — Location Map and Demolition Plan
9 PCH e/o Jamboree Road — Valve Replacement Plan and Section
10 BCR Control Building Basement — Demolition Plans
11 BCR Control Building Basement — Mechanical Improvement Plans
12 BCR Control Building Basement — Mechanical Improvement Sections
13 BCR Control Building Basement - Details
14 Electrical Symbol List & Abbreviations
15 Instrumentation and Controls Legend
16 Power and Instrumentation Plan
1/ Motorized Valve Control Schematic Diagram and PLC I'0 Wiring Diagram
18 Control Panel Backpan and Door Lavout
19 Piping & Instrumentation Diagram

Base maps for the new locations shall be compiled using record drawings and thorough site
visits to confirm existing facilities and configurations of the existing valves and components.
Consultant shall reconcile any discrepancies noted to finalize the base maps for each valve
location. A topographic survey is not included in this additional scope of services, and as such,
the accuracy of the drawings will be commensurate with the availability and accuracy of existing
record drawings. This additional work will be included in the 100% PS&E review submittal.

m
PSOMAS Page A-2




Consultant anticipates submitting the 100% PS&E eight (8) weeks after the receipt of the
notice to proceed.

The work shall be completed in accordance with the current agreement, Contract No. C-7539-2,
including task descriptions and deliverables. Consultant understands the City does not require
assistance for Task 6 Bidding Phase Assistance and has asked Consultant to include preparation
of as-built plans. Consultant has added the following task to complete as-built plans for the
additional sheets presented in Table 1

Task 7 Prepare As-built Plans

Consultant shall incorporate the Contractor's as built redline comments and prepare
As-built Plans for the plan sheets listed in Table 1.

Deliverables: A PDF of 24"x36" drawings and electronic version of the documents in
AutoCAD 2018 format.

\
PSOMAS Page A-3

9-10



(.

[

1 L3

[

=t bt Red el oL Lod

) I

i Pl

I

P B T

CAAR EXTENSION

g e e

" s
o2

KEY_NOTES FS T e

[N
= A E 6 o0

oo
e ]
[3] Lrrem v a7 THE LOCATIN BHOWN PER IMEKT KO Sk L aremoxMATE b=
MTERM GAADNG BT
- — L_ THS CONTRACT - AN EXTINSON "

[B] iwrma eve amovE EAcn 4t BUITIRILY VALVE (R SfT MO, 35, O

oY oTHCAS . I
N " v
(@] 3 FLEx coueLmes PIR DOTAA 2, BT MO, W& f‘\o 3 _l ¥ G
-4 — ° 2 L ] 0. 1an
[3] owner vave vawr JreAnnGLs A% FLEX COUPLIRS PR BETAL L @\T T

BECT MO Ml AKO THELT MO

SCALL VT T
APPROXMATE DXIS TPV
BAGUNG SURF ACT

@ U

FUTURE FresiED SURTACE BT OTMERS.
B Y P i
Fsrrmnw-.rummvawvnvwn»—m }lr]{'[{{
'Illll'lﬂmm LS L L 1 ‘: L
*[i =
- ¥-0* a0

DUTICE VALY WALL AN MITALL ST EAR

340 CMLATW STIEL PoC L 3 SWOULOERED EMCL  £XTIND TAPF
WRAFFWNG 4 BSOL VALYE VAWLT,

WETALL LMK EALT WALL BLOIVE AMO
O ARAl a N0s M Mrorx ACTRCE, By TR CORPORATION

METALL CALT MON GAATE AND FRAME ALHAMORA WO, A:20I0 OVIR F.6°
SOUARE 1 ¥ DECP COMCALTE AWwA M1,

g e N ATTACHMENT A [

4% CMLATW STOTL PP APRCLE JFLG 3 SHOULDCRLD [MCY M-0° Lomd. 9 4" maor

uor 1vm f
m o .
} 10 TAre_wnar \_)\_‘,/ Y & . = 4 e 2
I C o R
3 Remove and 4 .
P @—E I+ H -
J- 4 a1 replace both 36" sB0] o :
- B e e X
- l_l/ b H butterfly valves. »
e )‘:1 v DO_TAPE WA AI ’.H"ﬂ .
®__ 3 ? fogAy "
o, b b e Z’Z&/?? —frde -
Ja4 I
3 T /5 e LE
_ o ~I - / " = d=1 N
- = \ A k- EESN
: - ®/ i i
| . @l l o,
-1 -~ ~ L (s b L. sarr
—— \3 ¥
- STA B80T WFIL MOJ OUTIET LND)
= STA 40:00.09 [CHLL WA2 BUTLET Lo
T
“cile LF
7L A
{ ki
= r5 i I )
= OUTLET VALVE VAULT DETAIL NO.1
15 . CONSTRUCTION NOTES
% () mTalL @ Pvc son 8o vINT PrE @ MITALL 38° CMLATW FORO/D STELL TEC DL » FLE)
b @ mraL «n e ST STUL Aoctss ooom U3 rosny wo. 1O (0 MATALL 367 CML STIIL FPC IPROLE ULS 1 PEI 307 LONR
0 WTW K0 TRAFTC LbAoma,  ACCL38 ook WO PICCE HHOED,
{ ST TLD. DAMOWD FLATL 3TASSLLSS ﬂm. i L (3) WITALL 36 CaLATW STEEL PRE T 8 PLL
11 L ::;::: AR G OUTER VAT T AL 10 WETALL AT T (6) DATALL PRT SPPORT ASSEMRLY IR DETAL L SHIET NG, Mv
"‘}"i'i‘i" © NUAL b S ETAMIIS STOL LAO0ER PUR G REOUMTMONTS @ wanaL ey o sren access ook Ut FOURAT w0 B Wik .10
i THh ST Ral CxTUwiows fowr GR EACH S0L 0 AALY o TRAFNC LOADMNE.  ACCIES [
I 0 LULTCla TALL PR NN OCCE. Tl ibotn 10 WALl AvEITLL DA PLATE Svaed (13 STECL wITA Vil RATCH s
= el i Setmocts i VALT AL A e G
@

T
PORE @ E& ©

—r T MITALL 34° LONS SEEVE' FLEXBLE SOUPLS® TCLL 5 3TELLL
A | _'{. : { .]..}.i. 4 MSTALL 347 SUTTIATLY VALVE FLS 1 FLSL
-E al L BN \'E] {
| o, c-2961.8
3 ——@ DANIEL BOYLE ENCINKERING, INC | g - s 3.0 MILLION GALLON
: H . § I6TH STREET RESERVOIR
T ey g ", = “:'#:-“E_am_
BLAN | ra -.-.m.i%ﬁ:- R : I i OUTLET VALVE VAuLT
£ e ard [ A& TN o T I rerren e[ paa [#5m wm [ CiTY OF MEWPORY BEACH |w-tins
' . —H"u-urn FE wa ekt rivson ) i) UTUITEY. DErAXTMENT WALT A8 oF a3t

AL SIGIL TSI UTL fiar ar o1t 85t

9-11



pm—— T — ! 1 { CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1 - = ———— e 1 + - | 1 () wsTau 307 ou & ¢ STEDL PRX
| (@) msras 3" o & ST T
(8) »etas 30" x 18" O & © ST mEDucHR
@ moTad 19" ca & ¢ ST PR
‘ i = | s e - @) wsTal 1 o & ¢ ST 43 oBOW
[E——— 80— : . I — | — ——e o S5 . S
T 3 N ABANOONED POTION OF WATDU PIPE WTH CIMINT SLURRY (ORC SAOX)
€3 coweT TO DOSTING 30 STTIL WATER MAN LR DCTAL
—| @ cowscT T EOSTHG 1 SHEL WATER MAN ER DETAL
. (70 COMMECT TO DOSTG WATIR MAM PR DETAL
Z = | @ WsTALL 30" x 18" O & € STERL TEE
— — s—— @ wsiaL 3" on & © s 7Y BEOW

- i = APPRCIBJATELY 127 THICK WIT4 STEEL ROMFORCING AMD DOCS WOT
MEID TC B REPLACID.

I : == $2 PomHLE UTLITY PER PROJCT SFICRCATIONS

. R A & 7 copmATON AR FILLAS VALV ASSIUBLY FOR OTY OF
N : HEWPORT BEAGH STO-£15-L

4 TROMOH RESURFACHC PIR CTY CF ADWPORT BEACH OWC MO. STO-103-1-8.

CONTRACTOR NESPONSIBLE FOR COOMDIVATING BUS ROUTE CLOSURES WTHN THE
CONSTRUCTICN WORX ARTA WITH THE CITY OF MCWPORT BLACH

iR,

- SIE DEAL §

i VALYE YAULT
3 /

U \ZHEWOB00U0 \WA [ RES\TASKSN INAL DESIGNNE TT TRAWT-(9A-MNS 171 ANG MOD_112 mg 12720713 - 2 53pm  briogelbuoren

S COORDINATE TABLE
/ S KO.| NORTHING EASTING
i []] aimecs | soszimse
_ \ [2]| 217040 £,002,18385
@LONSTRUCL 187/ CONSTRUCT 307 a CLosimay | aaanen ATTACHMENT B
WATER MAIN —_— [¢]| 2rmamme 082,258,800
5 WATER MAIN - &
(3. A [5]| 2mosmes | aoszasas
) [6| avaszma | aosazeom
.|
' [ 80% SUBMITTAL C.7538-2
—1 }— - — - WATER TRANSMISSION MAIN (PHASE |1}
PSOMAS —f— — VALVE REPLACEMENT
00 0 & 8 5. Sethan Cow: ety PATRCK MRCNUSA, B T4 | ALVE MCS_121 AND MCS_122 E. COAST HWY AT JAMBOREE RC
——— | Somto e, € e
SeAL = 40 | €714) TH=7373 Fax [71¢) B43-BEBY == I e x| CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH W-XXXX-S
| M | DA | DESORPTON OF REVSORS wraovp| GEOD JoaT PUBLIC WORKS DZPATTMENT @t 10 o 19 |

9-12



i)

“ - | REPLACE 36-INCH BFV AND
“|HYDRAULIC ACTUATOR WITH 30-INCH
MOTOR OPERATED BFV

48" FROM -
CM—-8 METER
STRUGTURE

— e N

A=y

REPLACE 48-INCH BFV AND

MOTOR OPERATED BFV

HYDRAULIC ACTUATOR WITH 48-INCH

30"

o ¢S
SYSTEM

=3 B_‘

REPLACE 12-FEET OF

BOTH 48-INCH AND
30-INCH PIPELINES

f.

REPLACE 30-INCH

PROPOSED PIPING PL

t
BFV WITH 30-INCH L | j
BFV /F

AN — FLOW CONTROL BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION NOTER

SCALE: 1/4"=1"—0"

48" -INLET TO Lo
} BIG CANYON RESERVOIR

' 54" oun.sf FROM
q BIG CANYON RESERVOIR

ATTACHMENT C

9-13




EXHIBIT B
SCHEDULE OF BILLING RATES

ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE
WATER TRANSMISSION MAIN VALVE REPLACEMENT - PHASE 2 & ALTA VISTA
REGULATOR RELOCATION PROJECT — AMENDMENT NO. 1

Cost of additional Services provided under Amendment No. One shall not exceed
$82,848.00.

PSOMAS Linkture
Scope of Work Tasks

Qc PM PA

$240 19 $74
1 Project Management and Meetings 18 0 0 0 2 7 0 0 2 29 $§5.430 $300 $5.730
2 Utilities Record Research 2 0 0 4 18 0 0 0 0 24 $2.680 $200( 52,880
3 Prepare 90% PS&E (Not Used) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S0 50 $0|
4 Prepare 100% PS&E 80 8 60 160 9 2 4 7 ] 330 $48327 §0| $48.327
5 Prepare Final PS&E 20 8 30 40 12 2 3 6 0 121 $17.818 $200| §18.018]

6 Bidding Phase Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0

7 Prepare As-built Plans [} 0 4 50 0 0 0 2 0 62 $7.893] $0 ST.S:‘J
Total Estimated Hours and Fee| 126 16 94 254 4 1 8 14 2 566 $82,148 §700| $82.848

“
PSOMAS Page B-1






